for a nonqualification certificate shall be \$2 \\$3. The fee for a Class C license shall be \$5. The fee for a Class B license shall be \$10. The fee for a Class A license shall be \$15. The fees paid for a Class B and Class A license shall include any previous fees paid for a lower class license issued within the preceding twelve months;

(b) The fee for a duplicate license of any class shall be \$1 \$1.50.

The fee for a license or certificate bearing a colored photograph thereon shall be increased by \$1.

Approved March 30, 1973.

CHAPTER 60-H.F.No.80

An act relating to juries; abolishing excuse from grand or petit jury service for women; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 628.49.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 628.49, is amended to read:

628.49 JURIES; EXCUSING WOMEN FROM SERVICE. The court shall not excuse from service upon either grand or petit jury any person duly drawn and summoned, except upon the ground that he is either physically or mentally unable or unfit, in the opinion of the court, to attend or serve as a juror, or by reason of serious sickness of some immediate member of his family, or there is a showing and the court believes that extraordinary hardship will result if one summoned is not excused; provided, in counties having more than two terms of court a year the court may, for other sufficient causes, excuse a juror from service at the term of court or period of service for which he was so drawn and summoned until a later term or period during the same year, and in such case such juror shall report for service and serve at such later term or period with the same force and effect as though he had been regularly drawn and summoned for such later term or period. The name of each person excused, with the ground thereof, shall be entered by the clerk among the proceedings of the court, preserved, and open to inspection by all parties. Any woman drawn upon either a grand or a petit jury may, in the discretion of the court, be excused from such jury service upon request.

Approved March 30, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.